7t Cavalry Regiment
JAG CHARGE SHEET

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SECTIONS I-III: Sections I, IT and III are to be completed by the accused immediate supetvisor or other officer above within the accused chain
of command (Platoon Leader or above). The accuser will submit the JAG Charge Sheet to the Company Commander & Battalion Staff for review/approval.

I. PERSONAL DATA (Completed by Platoon Leader or above)

1. NAME OF ACCUSED 2. RANK 3. MOS 4. POSITION
Michael, Loch 2LT 11A Platoon Leader
5. UNIT 6. CURRENT SERVICE
6a. ENLISTMENT DATE 6b. TIME IN SERVICE (YR./MO)
Echo Company, 2nd Battalion, 7th Cavalry 17 JUN 2011 01/08

I1. CHARGES (Completed by Platoon Leader or above)

7. CHARGE AND SPECIFICATION (S)

1. Article 123 — Forgery
To Wit: REMOVED for the benefit of the defendant- Charges Drooped in Plea deal

2. Article 115 — Malingering
To Wit: REMOVED for the benefit of the defendant- Charges Drooped in Plea deal

3. Article 115 — Malingering (2nd Charge)
To Wit: REMOVED for the benefit of the defendant- Charges Drooped in Plea deal

4. Article 107 — False Official Statements
To Wit: On 21FEB2013, Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully provide false information to Criminal Investigations Division Agents during an official
recorded interview, pursuant to an Official Investigation conducted under 7CAV-R-023;

5. Article 89 — Disrespect toward superior commissioned officer
To Wit: Second Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully conduct himself with disrespect against First Lieutenant Walter Rocknowski by verbally
attacking his status and character in front of other personnel within the 7th Cavalry Regiment, by his own admission on 01IMAR2013;

6. Article 88 — Contempt toward another member of 7th Cavalry
To Wit: Second Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully, over a period of time, use contemptuous words and language against First Lieutenant Walter
Rocknowski in the presence of other Regimental personnel, by his own admission on 01MAR2013;

7. Article 117 — Provoking speeches or gestures
To Wit: Second Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully, over a period of time, use words and language which he did or should have reasonably
known might have cause a breakdown in trust with the Command Staff of Echo Company, 2nd Battalion by lesser-ranking personnel;

8. Article 92(1) — Failure to obey general order or regulation
To Wit: Second Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully utilize foul and/or vulgar language in a public channel, such action being in direct violation of
the 7th Cavalry Regiment TeamSpeak 3 Code of Conduct, Rule 3;

9. Article 133 — Conduct unbecoming an officer and a gentleman
To Wit: Second Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully conduct himself in a manner inconsistent of an officer and a gentleman by utilizing foul and/or

vulgar language in a public channel, such action being in direct violation of the 7th Cavalry Regiment TeamSpeak 3 Code of Conduct, Rule 3, and by
such action bringing discredit upon himself as an Officer of the 7th Cavalry Regiment and Regimental Officers as a whole.

*RECOMMENDATION OF DISCIPLINE.

Dishonorable Discharge from the 7th Cavalry Regiment.

III. PREFERRAL (Completed by Platoon Leader or above)

8a. NAME OF ACCUSER 8b. RANK 8c. UNIT/POSITION 8d. DATE
Rocknowski,W. ILT Echo Company Commander 28 Jan 2013




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SECTIONS IV: Sections IV is to be completed by the Accused Company Commander or Battalion Staff Officer (Convening Authority). After a
thorough review of the charges and facts of the case, the Convening Authority will make a recommendation for an Atticle 15, UCM]J or Trial by General Court Martial by
marking the appropriate box. The Convening Authority will submit the JAG Charge Sheet to the JAG Office for processing.

IV. BATTALION/COMPANY COMMANDER APPROVAL/RECOMMENDATION

[CJARTICLE 15, uCM] [C] TRIAL BY GENERAL COURT MARTIAL

AFFADAVIT: Before me, the undersigned, authorized by law to administer oaths in cases of this character, personally appeared the above named accused on the date below, and signed the foregoing
charges and specifications under oath that e/ she is a person subject to the Uniform Code of Military Justice and that he/ she either has personal knowledge of or has investigated the matters set forth therein
and that the same are true to the best of bis/ her knowledge.

9a. NAME OF COMMANDER 9b. RANK 9c. UNIT/POSITION 9d. DATE
Traycer,S COoL Chief Judge Advocate General 13 MAR 2013

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SECTIONS V: Sections V is to be completed by the JAG Office. The JAG Office is responsible to review the entire JAG Charge Sheet and
ensure that all applicable procedures have been followed, including but not limited to, a review of the charges, ensure that the accused has been notified, and proper approval
has been obtained. For Article 15, the JAG Office will process and forward findings to the General Staff for final approval. For Trial by General Court Martial, the JAG will
assign counsel, coordinate all appropriate parties and set a trial date, record findings and sentencing and forward all documents to the General Staff for final approval.

V.JAG PROCESSING
ARTICLE 15, UCM]
I:l Charges and specifications are appropriate and consistent with the UCM]J. 10. CONVENING AUTHORITY .
|:| 10a. RANK/NAME 10b. POSITION/UNIT
All parties involved and their Chain of Command have been notified.
P COL.Traycer,S. CJAG

TRIAL BY GENERAL COURT MARTIAL

11. ASSIGNED JAG COUNSEL

E Charges and specifications are appropriate and consistent with the UCM]J.

11a. PROSECUTING JAG 11b. DEFENSE COUNSEL
IEAU parties involved and their Chain of Command have been notified.
MAJ.Way,M. MAJ.Kagan,R.
12. TRIAL DATE 13. PRESIDING JUDGE 14a. PANEL MEMBER #1 14B. PANEL MEMBER #2 14c. PANEL MEMBER #3

3/13/13 COL.Traycer,S(CJAG)

15a. JAG RECOMMENDATION
Court Martial - Plea agreed upon -

The JAG office agrees that the proceeding charges rose to the level of a court-martial proceedings, but in an effort to resolve this matter, the court has
allowed for plea-bargain arrangement. The court was approached by the defense in this matter resolved in an effort to resolve this matter for all parties
the court agreed to submit to a plea-bargain arrangement. This was brought before the Chief Judge Advocate General and the Chief of Staff was notified
and also gave consent to proceed with this arrangement.

15b. JAG NAME 15¢c. RANK 15d. POSITION 15¢. DATE
TRAYCER,S COoL CJIAG 13 MAR 2013




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SECTIONS VI: Sections VI is to be completed by the JAG Office. See instructions for Section V.

VI. FINDINGS

16a. FINDINGS

Although the seriousness of the charges warranted the proceedings were court-martial we felt that may be in the best interest of the Regiment and as well
as the trooper’s welfare to consider a plea-bargain arrangement. Since the seriousness of the charges still required serious disciplinary actions the court
found Lieut. Loch guilty of the following charges;

4. Article 107 — False Official Statements
To Wit: On 21FEB2013, Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully provide false information to Criminal Investigations Division Agents during an official
recorded interview, pursuant to an Official Investigation conducted under 7CAV-R-023;

5. Article 89 — Disrespect toward superior commissioned officer
To Wit: Second Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully conduct himself with disrespect against First Lieutenant Walter Rocknowski by verbally
attacking his status and character in front of other personnel within the 7th Cavalry Regiment, by his own admission on 01IMAR2013;

6. Article 88 — Contempt toward another member of 7th Cavalry
To Wit: Second Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully, over a period of time, use contemptuous words and language against First Lieutenant Walter
Rocknowski in the presence of other Regimental personnel, by his own admission on 01MAR2013;

7. Article 117 — Provoking speeches or gestures
To Wit: Second Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully, over a period of time, use words and language which he did or should have reasonably
known might have cause a breakdown in trust with the Command Staff of Echo Company, 2nd Battalion by lesser-ranking personnel;

8. Article 92(1) — Failure to obey general order or regulation
To Wit: Second Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully utilize foul and/or vulgar language in a public channel, such action being in direct violation of
the 7th Cavalry Regiment TeamSpeak 3 Code of Conduct, Rule 3;

9. Article 133 — Conduct unbecoming an officer and a gentleman

To Wit: Second Lieutenant Loch did knowingly and willfully conduct himself in a manner inconsistent of an officer and a gentleman by utilizing foul and/or
vulgar language in a public channel, such action being in direct violation of the 7th Cavalry Regiment TeamSpeak 3 Code of Conduct, Rule 3, and by
such action bringing discredit upon himself as an Officer of the 7th Cavalry Regiment and Regimental Officers as a whole.

16b. NAME 16c. RANK 16d. POSITION 16e. DATE
TRAYCER,S COL CJIAG 13 MAR 2013

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SECTIONS VII: Sections VII is to be completed by the JAG Office. See instructions for Section V.

VII. SENTENCING

17a. SENTENCE

Since the defendant approached the court conceding to his infractions and requested mercy from the court we are permitting the defendant to stay within
the Regiment but with a serious reduction in rank. The Lt. had failed to demonstrate on numerous occasions’ respect, consideration for authority and
failure to do his duty as an officer in several respects. His repeated offenses required action that would remove him from responsibility of oversight in
NCO/Officer capacity until such time as he can prove to the Regiment his ability to conform to our requirements. Due to extenuating circumstances we
wanted to ensure that he had an opportunity to stay and to prove that he values this Regiment.

| find that the accused has knowingly, intelligently, and consciously waived his rights against self-incrimination, to a trial of the facts by a court-martial, and
to be confronted by the witnesses against him; that the accused is, in fact guilty; and his plea of guilty is accepted.

The charges under Articles 115(1), 115(2) and 123, are hereby dropped.

The court will not condone further actions by the defendant and if there’s a failure to comply with our regulations we will seek administrative dismissal.
Lieutenant Loch,M with consideration of your time in service and contributions to the 7th Cavalry Regiment, and in accordance with your pleas

of guilty, this court-martial finds you guilty of all charges and specifications and sentences you to be reduced to the rank of Specialist, and will be given no

favorable action for 90 days.

Accordingly, the approved findings and sentences are AFFIRMED.

This matter is now closed.

17b. NAME 17c. RANK 17d. POSITION 17¢. DATE
TRAYCER,S COoL CJIAG 13 MAR 2013




INSTRUCTIONS FOR SECTIONS VIII: Sections VIII is to be completed by the Regimental Commanding Officer or designee. The Regimental CO will review all the
facts of the case and may revise the final sentence at this time. Final approval by the Regimental CO or designee is required to close the proceedings and record into the
official record (MILPAC). Once approved, the Regimental CO will complete the form below and forward to the JAG Office for final processing.

VIII. FINAL APPROVAL Regiment Commanding Officer or designee)

18a. APPROVAL/FINAL SENTENCE
Approved. as per COS

Court-martial adjorned.

18b. COMMANDER RANK/NAME 18c. POSITION/UNIT 18d. APPROVAL DATE
COL.Traycer,S Chief Judge Advocate General 13 MAR 2013

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SECTIONS IX: Sections IX is to be completed by the JAG Office, the S1 OIC, or designee.

IX. PERSONNEL PROCESSING

D Update record in Military Police Booking Area.
@ Update MILPAC as necessary.

IE Update Forum as necessary.

D Update Ventrilo as necessary.

192. NAME OF S1 PERSONNEL 19b. RANK 19c. UNIT/POSITION 19d. DATE
Gorman, Robert First Lieutenant S1 Officer in Charge 2013-03-20
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